TEKLYNX"®

I.ABEI. MATRIX

51ANDARD

Quick Start Guide



The information in this manual is not binding and may be
modified without prior notice.

Supply of the software described in this manual is subject to
a user license. The software may not be used, copied or
reproduced on any medium whatsoever, except in
accordance with this license.

No portion of this manual may be copied, reproduced or
transmitted by any means whatsoever, for purposes other
than the personal use of the buyer, unless written
permission is obtained from Teklynx Newco SAS.

© 2018 Teklynx Newco SAS.
All rights reserved.



Table of Contents

Chapter 1: Getting Started . . . . .. ... ... .. ... 1-1
Starting the Program . . . . . . . .. e e 1-1
Creatinga New Label . . . ... ... ... . 1-2
Opening an Existing Label . . . . .. .. ... .. .. ... 1-3
Exploring the Application Window. . . . ... ... ... ... ... .. ....... 1-4
Menu Bar . .. ... e e 1-4
Standard Toolbar . ... ..... ... ... . .. . 1-5
Add Image Toolbar . . . . .. .. ... e 1-7
Alignment Toolbar . . ... ... .. .. .. . .. . . .. 1-8
Group/Ungroup Buttons . . ... ... .. .. ... ... e 1-9
Image Formatting Toolbar . . . ... ... ... ... ... . .. ... ... 1-9
Errors/Warnings Toolbar . . .. ... ... ... ... . .. .. .. ... 1-9
Status Bar . . . .. e 1-10
Rotation Button . ... ... ... ... .. ... 1-10
Setting Application Options . . . . . . . .. ... e 1-10
Design Window Settings . . . . ... .. ittt e 1-10
Design Window Colors . . . . . ... . . 1-11
Chapter 2: Label Setup. . . .. . ... .. e 2-1
Printer Setup . . . . . . . 2-1
Page Size Considerations . .. ... ... .. ... 2-1
Margin Settings . . . . . . . .. e e e 2-1
Printer Drivers . . . . . .. .. .. e 2-2
Adding a Printer . . .. ... . .. e e e 2-2
Setting Up a Label for a Thermal Printer . . . . . ... ... .. ... ....... 2-6
Setting Up a Label for a Windows Printer . . .................... 2-8
Setting Up a Label Based on a Predefined Form . . . . . ... .......... 2-10
Saving a Custom Label Format . ......................... 2-11
Editing Your Label Setup. . . ... .. ... ... . 2-13
Changing the Page Size ... ... ... .. . ... ... ... 2-14
Changing the Margins . . . ... ... .. . ... . i 2-15
Defining Multiple Labels perPage . ... ... ... ... ... . ... ..... 2-16
Specifying the Number of Duplicate Labels . .. ............... 2-17
Changing the Selected Printer . . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..., 2-18
Documentinga lLabel .......... ... ... . . ... . ... .. ... 2-19
Saving a Label Design File. . . . . . . . .. .. e 2-21

Saving a Label Format as a Label Background . . . .. ... ........... 2-21



Chapter 3: Designing Labels. . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 3-1

Selectinga Data Origin. . . . . . .. ... i e 3-1
Whatis a Data Origin? . . ... ... ... it et 3-1
Typesof Data Origins . . . . . . . i it i e e e 3-2

Selectinga Font. . . . ... ... . . e e 3-3

Using the Add Image Wizard . . . . . . . . .. .. . i 3-4

Adding Imagestothe Label. . ... ... ... ... .. .. .. . .. ... ... 3-5
Adding Text . . .. . . e e e 3-5
Adding a Paragraph . . ... ... . .. 3-6
AddingaBar Code . .. .. ... ... .. 3-7
Addinga2D Bar Code . . . . . .. .. e e 3-8
Adding a Picture . . . . . .. e e e e e 3-9
AddingalineorShape . ........ ... .. ... 3-10
Adding a Custom Shape . ... ... ... ... .. .. 3-11
Adding a TextArt Image . . ... .. .. .. e 3-12
Adding a RichTextField Image .. ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... 3-17

Working with Placed Images . . . . . . . ... ... i 3-19
Image Handles . . . . . .. ... ... e 3-19
Changingthe Snap Value . . ... ... ... ... . .. ... . ... . .... 3-19
Movingan Image . . ... ... it it e e e 3-20
Moving an Image to the FrontorBack . .................... 3-20
Rotatingan Image . . ... ... ... ittt et ee s 3-20
Sizingan Image . .. ... .. e e 3-21
Scalingan Image . . . ... ... ... e 3-21



i Quick Start Guide

Getting Started

This chapter is designed to familiarize you with the main
features of the user interface and help you configure the
interface to meet your needs in preparation for designing and
printing labels.

Starting the Program

1 For Windows versions older than Windows 8: Go to Start
> Programs.

For Windows 8 users: Access the search tool. To access and
use the search tool, open the Charms menu by pressing
Windows key + C on your keyboard or by swiping in the
top-right or bottom-right corner. Once the Charms menu
pops open, click/tap the Search button.

2 Locate the label design software group in the list of available
programs and point to it using your mouse.

3 Click on the label design software listing to launch it.

When you launch the label design software for the
.’ first time, a message box will appear to inform you
" that a default printer was not found. Click OK to
start the Add Printer Wizard and set up your default
label printer. For more information on adding a
printer using the wizard, see Adding a Printer on
page 2-2.




Chapter 1-2 Quick Start Guide

Creating a New Label

The label design software’s New Label Wizard walks you step by
step through the process of creating a new label.

New Label Wizard X

This wizard is used to create a new label design. Change or add by
checking the appropriate options.

The default printer is PLA 620 [203dpi) (LH) - (<)

[[] Select a different printer for this design.

The default page size is 7.204 by 6.000 Inches:

[ Change the page size, set up margins, and/or print multple
labels per page.

[ Use informatian obtained from datebases.
[ Piint duplicates of each label.

Use AutoPrint functionality.

(7] Do not show this wizard nest time.

Help << Back Next >> Cancel

Figure 1-1 New Label Wizard

» To access the New Label Wizard, do one of the
following:

= Select the Create a new label option from the
program’s opening screen.

= On the File menu, click New.

= Click New on the Standard Toolbar.

Follow the wizard through the process of creating a new
label. For more information on the label and printer setup
options available in the wizard, see Chapter 2, Label Setup,
on page 2-1.



Getting Started Chapter 2-3

Opening an Existing Label

» To open a label upon starting the program:

When you start the program, the opening screen includes
an option to Open a recently used label, with a listing of
the label design files that have been previously opened.

« If the label’'s path and file name is displayed on this
screen, you can select it and click OK to open it.

= If the label design is not listed on this screen, select the
Find an existing label option and navigate to the
drive/folder where the label design file is located and
double-click to open it.

= You can also create a shortcut on your Windows Desktop
to the label design file and double-click the icon to open
it.

» To open a label from within the program:

1 On the File menu, click Open. Alternatively, you can click

o

Open on the Standard Toolbar.

2 Navigate to the drive/folder where the label design file is
located and double-click to open it.

near the bottom of the File menu for easy access.
As a shortcut, you can open any of these label files
by selecting them from this menu.

Q The last four most recently opened labels are listed



Chapter 1-4 Quick Start Guide

Exploring the Application Window

This section presents a general overview of the main interface
elements as they appear in the label design software’s
application window.

n New Label 1 - LABEL MATRIX 2018 PowerPro -~ a X
File Edit View Insert Grid Tools Window Trial Help
B s & B0R B|& |5 |E * [
A 14 PLA B20 (20351 (LH] on COM1

New Label 1 4%
= ) e e A T e T e

A

ae.

FTE
s
=

1
= tis

il
<

" 0 [0/ 0 (0000, 0.000)N (0100 [100% |30 daps feft

Figure 1-2 Application window

Menu Bar The Menu Bar is composed of eight command menus: File,
Edit, View, Insert, Grid, Tools, Window, and Help.

If you are using a trial version of the software, an additional
Trial menu will also be available on the Menu Bar.

» To use the Menu Bar:

» Using the mouse, click on the menu name to display its list
of commands.

2 Click the desired command.



Getting Started

Chapter 2-5

Standard Toolbar

The Standard Toolbar contains a variety of tool buttons that
are used to open and save labels, print labels, and control
other label design display and setup properties. Many of the
Standard Toolbar functions are also available from the File

menu or Edit menu.

Button

Tool Name

New

Purpose

Start the New Label Wizard,
which allows you to create a
new label design.

;Ul

Open

Open an existing label
design file.

Save

Save changes made to the
currently active label
design.

Print

Display the Print dialog
box, which allows you to
select a print range and
print the currently active
label design.

Print Sample

Print one sample label or
one page of sample labels
for the currently active label
design.

Print Preview

Display a preview of how
the currently active label
design will look when
printed.

Remove the selected image

do cut or images from the design
area and place on the
clipboard.
i
Copy Copy the selected image

or images to the clipboard.




Chapter 1-6

Quick Start Guide

(Table continued from previous page)

Button

Tool Name

Paste

Purpose

Place on the label any
image or images currently
on the clipboard (from a
previous Cut or Copy
command).

Undo

Undo the last unsaved
change made to the label
design.

Redo

Restore the last change
made by using the Undo
command.

Database
Module

Start the internal database
editing utility.

Label
Properties

Display the Label
Properties tabs.

Zoom In

Zoom in on the currently
active label design to view
images on an enlarged
scale.

Zoom Out

Zoom out of the currently
active label design, allowing
you to view a larger portion
of the label in the design
window.

Data Grid

Display a scroll list of
records for the selected
database file.

Center Label

Center the label in the
design area




Getting Started

Chapter 2-7

Add Image Toolbar

The Add Image Toolbar allows you to add text, bar codes,
pictures and other images to your label design. The Add Image
Toolbar functions are also available from the Insert menu.

Button Tool Name Purpose
, Starts the Add Image
mﬁ-\ Add Image Wizard, which steps you
Wizard thOL_Jgh the_ process of
adding an image to the
label.
A Add Text Add a text image.
ABLC ..
Add .
paragraph Add a paragraph image.
||||||||||| Add Add a linear bar code
107963 .
Bar Code image.
|||ml" Add 2D Add a 2[_) bar (_;ode image
(not available in all editions
Bar Code
of the program).
E% Add Shape Add a Iilne, shape or custom
shape image.
E Add Picture | Add a picture image.
3 Add a TextArt image (not
BC Add TextArt | available in all editions of
the program).
e LE Add Add a RichTextField image
fr\\ RichText (not available in all editions
Field of the program).




Chapter 1-8

Quick Start Guide

Alignment Toolbar

The Alignment Toolbar allows you to quickly change the
placement and position of an image or group of images. An
image must be selected in order for the Alignment Toolbar
buttons to be activated.

Button Tool Name Purpose
carmy Align selected images with the
1o Align Top top edge of the top-most
image selected.
- ) Align selected images with the
= Align Left left edge of the left-most
image selected.

Align Align selected images with the
ot 9 bottom edge of the bottom-
= Bottom m edg

most image selected.
ar ) ) Align selected images with the
= Align Right right edge of the right-most
image selected.
E‘] Center Center selected images
Vertically vertically.
Center Center selected images

Horizontally

horizontally.

Center Label

Center Label in the design area

e Space Equally space selected images
Tl Vertically vertically.
Space Equally space selected images

Horizontally

horizontally.

Rotate Left

Rotate selected images 90
degrees to the left.

Rotate Right

Rotate selected images 90
degrees to the right.

=

HW

Advanced
Alignment

Select from a variety of
advanced alignment options.




Getting Started Chapter 2-9

Group/Ungroup Buttons
You can save time and effort when editing images by grouping
two or more images into a single object. For example, you can
rotate all images in a group as a single unit instead of clicking on
each image and rotating each one separately.

A
o
Figure 1-3 Group/Ungroup buttons

Image Formatting Toolbar
The Image Formatting Toolbar allows you to quickly format
images that you have already added to the label design. The
options available on this toolbar change depending on the type of
image currently selected. If no image is selected, the Image
Formatting Toolbar displays the printer that has been specified
for the label design, along with a button that takes you to the
Printer Setup dialog box.

The following figure shows an example of the options available on
the Image Formatting Toolbar when a text image is selected.

A Font|AriaI \,| Size(12 ~| B F U

Figure 1-4 Image Formatting Toolbar

Errors/Warnings Toolbar
The Errors/Warnings Toolbar buttons inform you of
potential problems with your design by displaying error (red) or
warning (yellow) lights next to the image in error. The Show
Errors and Show Warnings buttons must be turned on in
order for the error and warning lights to appear in the design

window.
Button Tool Name Purpose
-K— Show Displays a red light next to
Errors images with errors.
Sy . .
i Show | Displays a yellow light next
Warnings | to images with warnings.




Chapter 1-10

Quick Start Guide

Status Bar

Rotation Button

The Status Bar is located at the bottom of the design window.
The left side of the Status Bar serves as a message area that
continually updates based on the placement or action of your
cursor. Other information status indicators displayed from left to
right include a Data Grid sort/ffilter status icon, error and
warning indicators (display the total number of errors and
warnings), current cursor position, snap value setting and zoom
factor percentage.

@0 (003 [(1.800, 50000 (0700 [100%

Figure 1-5 Status Bar

The Rotation button III is located in the top-left corner of the
design area, where the two rulers meet. When designing a label
that prints sideways, the Rotation button allows you to rotate
the view of the label so you can more easily design the label in a
normal view. You can rotate the view 0, 90, 180, or

270 degrees relative to the print orientation. This affects only
the display of the label, not printing.

Setting Application Options

You can customize many aspects of the label design software
environment using the Application Options dialog box.

» To access the Application Options dialog box:

e On the Tools menu, click Setup

Design Window Settings

The View Settings tab allows you to define settings that affect
how various elements of the design window appear (ruler
markings, display of the label design grid, etc.).

P To change the design window settings:
1 On the Tools menu, click Setup.
The Application Options tabs appear.

2 Click the View Settings tab.



Getting Started Chapter 2-11

Application Options

Ditestories
Set Calors | { View

Network
ngs || Tockbars | Preferences

Passwords
Ruler Markings
110 Centimeters

Cursor Mavement Value: 0100 | in
Snap Value: 0100 | i (] ShowGrid

Flat Buttons
[ Cunsor Lines
Inclusive Selection Box

[ Relative Positioring
Datted Line Around Partagraphs
Use Actual Font for Data Entry

Help Cancel

Figure 1-6 View Settings Tab

3 Change the options on the View Settings tab as desired
to customize your label design environment.

Design Window Colors

The options on the Set Colors tab enable you to set the colors
for the design window area and other design elements. Color
selections are provided for you to customize the application
window colors according to your personal preferences.

» To change the design window colors:
1 On the Tools menu, click Setup.
The Application Options tabs appear.

2 Click the Set Colors tab.



Chapter 1-12

Quick Start Guide

Application Options

Direcories Network
Set Colors | View Setngs | Toolbars | Preferences
Design Area
Outside Design Area
Image Handles:
Rl
Fiuler Matkings:

Restore &1l Defaults

] ndad

Paszwords

Cancel

Figure 1-7 Set Colors Tab

3 Change the color settings on the Set Colors tab as
desired to customize your label design environment.



Getting Started Chapter 2-13

Label Setup

Creating a new label format involves defining its Ilabel
properties, such as page or label size, margins, number of
labels per page, and the size and type of media on which you
plan to print the labels.

Before defining these properties, however, you should first
specify the printer you will use for printing. The printer model
selected determines what options are available, as well as the
label’s size and font limitations—not all printers share the
same characteristics.

Printer Setup

Page Size Considerations
Page size is based on the printer and print media (paper or
labels) you are using:

< If you are printing to a thermal printer, page size represents
the height and width of the label.

« If you are printing to a laser, ink-jet, or dot matrix printer,
page size represents the height and width of the page.

Margin Settings Margin settings are also determined based on the type of
printer you are using:

« If you are printing to a thermal printer, you will typically
enter zero for all margin settings, and print one label per
page. If there is a gap between labels, the software
calculates the gap based on the size of the label.

< If you are printing to a laser, ink-jet, or dot matrix printer,
margins are defined by the distance between the edge of the
page and the edge of the label on all four edges of the page.



Chapter 3-2

Quick Start Guide

Printer Drivers

The PowerPro edition of the label design software contains
printer drivers for thermal/thermal-transfer printers from many
different printer manufacturers. These printer drivers are
loaded on your computer when the program is installed.

The printer drivers installed with this program enable you to
maximize your label printer’s capabilities by providing access to
the printer’s resident fonts, making the most efficient use of the
memory available and thereby greatly increasing your printing
speed.

Depending on the printer you plan to use, there may be several
driver choices available in the software. Printer driver types are
designated in the label design software as follows:

< (L) Native Driver - Driver is a native software driver,
developed specifically for use with this label design software.

* (X) Extended Driver - Driver is from an extended driver set
that provides support for hundreds of additional printers.

e (W) Windows Driver - Driver is a Windows driver installed
through Windows Control Panel.

Some printers include both a native driver and an extended
driver for the same printer model. You may want to try all of
the drivers available for your particular printer model and
determine which one works best for your label printing needs.

To specify a Windows printer as your default label
printer, you must first add its printer driver using
Windows Control Panel.

Adding a Printer » To add a printer using the Add Printer Wizard:

1 On the File menu, click Printer Setup.

2 Click Add.
The Add Printer Wizard appears.

3 Read through the information given on the first screen of
the wizard, and then click Next to continue.



Label Setup

Chapter 2-3

Add Printer Wizard x

Specify the make and madel of the printer pou have. [f pou do not see wour exact model, a similar printer
may work.

The printers you have attached with Control Panel are listed under Windows Printers. Y'ou may attach them
here in order to create an alias for that printer,

Manufacturer,

BAMCOLINI
BELL-MARE
BRADY v

Native Diiver-(L] Extended Driver¢)  Windows Diiver- W)

Help << Back Cancel

Figure 2-1 Select Printer Make and Model

On the Manufacturer/Printer screen, each printer’s
installation status is indicated by one of the following

icons:

a
E

Driver is installed on the system and is available for
use with the label design software.

Driver is supported by the label design software, but
is not currently installed. (In most cases the driver
can be downloaded from the Web free of charge
using the Driver Service Pack utility.)

If you do not see your printer manufacturer and model in
the list of available printers, you have several options:

Your printer may use a Windows printer driver that is
not supplied with the label design software. If so, you
can install it through Windows Control Panel.

Your printer may be the same as one of the printers
listed, but it may have a different name. Your printer
vendor may be able to suggest alternative printers for
which the driver would be compatible.

An existing driver may support your printer through
emulation. Your printer vendor may help you
determine if a driver emulates your particular printer.

The Have Disk button allows you to install a printer driver

from a disk or DVD.



Chapter 3-4 Quick Start Guide

4 Select the manufacturer and printer that you want to use,
and click Next.

The alias and port selection screen appears.

Add Printer Wizard X

The slias enables you ta have ditferent setup options far the same
printer. |F you have only ore sebup, wou may leave it blank.

Specify the port to which the printer is connected. |f you are unsure
of the port, look at the back of your PC. Most PCs will have the ports
labeled,

s | |

Frort

(®) Local COM1: ~
O UNC:
O TCPAP

[ Ensble ‘windows Print Spasling

Help << Back Caneel

Figure 2-2 Specify Alias and Port

5 In the Alias box, type a name for the printer. For
example, “Warehouse Printer 1” or “Shipping Label Format
- HP4”. This name will appear in the list of printers in the
Printer Setup dialog box.

6 Specify the port to which your printer is physically
connected.

= Local: Select a local port. Typically, thermal printers
use a serial (COM port) connection such as COM1 or
COMZ2. Laser and dot matrix printers typically use a
parallel port (LPT) connection such as LPT1 or a USB port
such as USBOO1.

= UNC: Enter the full UNC path to print using a shared
network printer.

= TCP/IP: Enter the IP address to print using a shared
Telnet connection.

To function properly, many serial printers need to be
physically connected with a null modem cable or null modem
adapter on a standard RS232 cable.



Label Setup

Chapter 2-5

7

If printing to a local port (e.g., COM1, LPT1, or USB0O01),
the Enable Windows Print Spooling option is available.

Print spooling allows you to send your print jobs to the
Windows Print Spooler, which stores each print job until
the printer is ready. The advantage of using print spooling
is that the label design software will be available for use
much quicker immediately following each print job
because it is not tied up with the direct printing process.

Click Next.

If you chose a COM port, a COM port settings screen
appears.

Add Printer Wizard x

These settings appl ta the advanced COM port paiameters. Plsass
refer to your pinter manual and Users Guide before making changes:

Baud 600 v
Dt bits 8 v
Parity: Nane ~
Stop bits: 1 v

Flow Contral Hon / Hoff ~

her ] [ Cocs

Figure 2-3 COM Port Settings

Adjust the COM port settings if necessary according to
your printer manual specifications. The COM port settings
specified here should match the settings on your printer.

You may be instructed to use Windows Control Panel to
change the connection information if your printer is using
a Windows-supplied driver.

10 Click Next.

11 To display printer settings after you exit the wizard, select

the Change printer setup options check box.

12 Click Finish.



Chapter 3-6

Quick Start Guide

Setting Up a Label for a Thermal Printer

The following steps cover using the New Label Wizard to create a
label for a thermal or thermal-transfer printer that prints labels
on a continuous roll, fan-fed, or die-cut label stock. When
printing to a thermal printer, the page size properties actually
define the size of one label, not the size of the page (as for
Windows printers).

» To set up a label for printing to a thermal printer:
1 On the File menu, click New.

The New Label Wizard appears displaying the name of the
current default printer.

New Label Wizard X

This wizard is used to create a new label design. Change or add by
checking the appropriate options.

The defaul printer is PLA 520 (203dpi) (LH] - ).
[[] Select a different printer for this design

The default page size is 7.204 by 6.000 Inches

[ Change the page size, set up marging, and/or print multiple
labels per page.

[ Use information obtained from databases
[ Print duplicates of each label,

Use AutoPrint functionality,

[ Do not show this wizard rest time.

Help ¢ Back Cancel

Figure 2-4 New Label Wizard

2 Select the following check boxes:

= Select a different printer for this design

= Change the page size, set up margins, and/or
print multiple labels per page

The wizard screens that appear during label setup will depend
on the options you select on the first screen of the New Label
Wizard. For purposes of setting up a label for a thermal printer,
we will select only the printer and page size options.

3 Click Next.



Label Setup

Chapter 2-7

4 Select a thermal or thermal-transfer printer from the
drop-down list.

If your printer is not listed, click Add to install the printer
driver using the Add Printer Wizard.

5 Click Make this printer the new “Default Printer”, and
then click Next.

If the printer driver you plan to use is located in the
Windows Printers folder, then it is NOT a driver that
was installed with this program. For optimum results
when designing and printing labels in this label
design software, use one of the printer drivers
installed with the program.

6 Click Continuous or die cut label stock, and then click
Next.

7 In the Page Width and Page Height boxes, enter the
size of the label itself (e.g., 4.0 and 6.0).

The page display on the left changes to match the values
you enter.

8 Click Next.
9 If desired, type a description of the label.
10 Click Finish.

The new label appears in the design window.



Chapter 3-8

Quick Start Guide

Setting Up a Label for a Windows Printer

The following steps cover using the New Label Wizard to create a
label for a laser, ink-jet, or dot matrix printer. These types of
printers should be installed using Windows Control Panel.

» To set up a label for printing to a Windows printer:

1

On the File menu, click New.
The New Label Wizard appears.

Select the following check boxes:

= Select a different printer for this design

< Change the page size, set up margins, and/or
print multiple labels per page

The wizard screens that appear during label setup will depend on
the options you select on the first screen of the New Label
Wizard. For purposes of setting up a label for a Windows printer,
we will select only the printer and page size options.

Click Next.

Select a laser, ink-jet or dot matrix printer from the drop-
down list.

If your printer is not listed, you must add it using Windows

Control Panel.

5

Click Make this printer the new “Default Printer”, and
click Next.

Click Single sheets of paper with many labels per
page, and click Next.

many common label formats such as address labels,

(:; The program includes predefined label forms for

name tags, file folder labels, etc. For more
information, see Setting Up a Label Based on a
Predefined Form on page 2-10.



Label Setup

Chapter 2-9

7

8

10

Enter the desired page size (usually 8.5 x 11 inches for
sheets of labels), and click Next.

When printing to a Windows printer, the page size
properties defined through Windows Control Panel
will override the label size and margin settings
specified in the label design software.

Enter the appropriate margins settings (e.g., 0.500), and
click Next.

Many laser printers have an unprintable area of 0.25
inches on all four edges of a page. If you set the margins
to less than that, you may see a warning.

In the Labels Across and Labels Down boxes, enter the
appropriate values to match the number of labels going
across and down on one label sheet.

For example, a sheet of address labels might have 2 labels
across and 10 labels down, so you would enter those
values for the Labels Across and Labels Down
settings.

Measure the size of one label and enter those values in the
Label Width and Label Height boxes. (Note: These are
the dimensions for one label only, not the entire page.)

The page display on the left changes to match the values
you enter.

The program calculates the gap between labels based on the

page size, margins and size of each label.

11

12

13

Click Next.
If desired, type a description of the label.
Click Finish.

The new label appears in the design window.

14 On the File menu, click Print Sample. If the labels are

not aligned perfectly on the label sheet, adjust the margin
settings as needed.



Chapter 3-10

Quick Start Guide

Setting Up a Label Based on a Predefined Form

You can create a label based on one of the predefined label
formats included with the label design software. There are
many different label forms (sometimes called “templates”)
provided in the program, including labels for everything from 1D
badges to shipping labels to inventory shelf tags.

When you select a label form, the settings for page size,
margins, label size, and number of labels per page are filled in
automatically based on the form that you choose.

P To set up a label sheet based on a form:

1

On the File menu, click New. The New Label Wizard
appears.

Make sure the default printer is a Windows printer (laser,
ink-jet dot matrix, etc.); if not, select the check box to
select a different printer.

Check the Change the page size, set up margins,
and/or print multiple labels per page check box, and
then click Next.

If the screen for selecting a printer appears, select a
Windows printer as the default, and click Next. The
media selection screen appears.

Mew Label Wizard X

On which type of media will this label file be printed?
(O Contiruous or die cut label stock.
(O Single sheets of paper with one label per page
() Single sheets of paper ith many lsbels per page

(®) One of the forms chosen below

Form:

Mane v

Choosing a farm will automatically fill in the page and label lapout
based on the form type pou select

Help <<Back Cancel

Figure 2-5 Select the Label Media Type



Label Setup

Chapter 2-11

5

6

Click One of the forms chosen below.

Click the top Form drop-down list and select the desired
label form manufacturer, and then click the bottom drop-
down list and select the desired label format.

If you do not know the number that corresponds with the
form type you are looking for, you can click on any label
form in the list and a preview of the label layout will
appear in the sample area.

Label Properties Page Size tab, Margins tab, or

(; The Form drop-down list is also accessible from the

Multiple tab. To access the Label Properties tabs,
select Label Properties from the File menu.

Click Next.

Continue clicking Next to accept the default settings for
the page size, margins, and number and size of labels per

page.
Click Finish.

The selected label format appears in the design window.

Saving a Custom Label Format
If you create a new label format that you plan to use often, you
can name and save the setup as a custom form, which you can
recall for later use.

» To save a custom label format:

1

2

On the File menu, click Label Properties.

If desired, enter any changes to the label format that you
want to save as a form for later use.

Click the Page Size tab. (Alternatively, you can perform
this procedure in the Margins tab or Multiple tab with
the same result.)

Click Save As.

The Save As dialog box appears.



Chapter 3-12

Quick Start Guide

5

Save As X

Form HName.

Cancel

Figure 2-6 Save a Custom Form

In the Form Name box, type a name for the form, and
click OK.

The new custom form will be available as an option in the
Form drop-down list the next time you create a new
label.

Label Properties X
AutoPrint Job Modifier
Caunter Keybaard Duplicates Security ‘white: Data
General Printer Page Size Marging Multiple Database

Width, 8.500 =
Height 11.000 2 i

Sample
Form
Custem -
Ermplayes Narme Bargs ~
T
Help i3 Cancel

Figure 2-7 New Form Available for Selection



Label Setup Chapter 2-13

Editing Your Label Setup

All of the label settings you defined using the New Label Wizard
can be changed at any time using the tabs in the Label
Properties dialog box.

There are several different ways to access the Label
Properties dialog box:

= On the File menu, click Label Properties.

e Click the Label Properties button on the Standard
Toolbar.

< Right-click any blank area of the label and select
Properties from the context menu.

= Double-click any blank area of the label.

Label Properties *

AutoPrint Jab Modifier
Counter Keyboard Duplicates Security Wirite Data
General Printer Page Size Margins HMultiple Database
Label File:

Description;

Help Cancel

Figure 2-8 Label Properties Dialog Box

The online Help provides detailed explanations of
each Label Properties tab. For context-sensitive
Help, click the Help button located at the bottom of
the Label Properties dialog box.



Chapter 3-14 Quick Start Guide

Changing the Page Size

You can define or edit page size properties for the active label
design.

» To define or edit page size properties for the currently
active label:

1 On the File menu, click Label Properties. The Label
Properties dialog box appears.

2 Click the Page Size tab.

Label Properties X
AutoPrint Job Modiier
Counter Keyboard Duplicates Security wiite Dats
Geneiadl | Finter [fPage Size | Magins | Muliple | Database

Width: 7190 < in
Height:  [.000 < in

Sampls

Form:
Mone ~

Save As. Femaove

Help Cancel

Figure 2-9 Page Size Tab

3 Edit the page properties as desired, making sure that your
changes match the media (paper or labels) in the printer.

For thermal printers, width and height represent the
dimensions of the label; for Windows printers, they represent
the dimensions of the page.

4 Click OK to return to the design window.



Label Setup

Changing the Margins

You can edit margin properties for the active label design.

» To change the margins for the currently active label:

1

On the File menu, click Label Properties. The Label

Properties dialog box appears.

Click the Margins tab.

Edit the margins as desired, making sure that your
changes match the media (paper or labels) in the printer.

Label Properties
AutoPrint Job Modifier

Counter Keyboard Duplicates Secuiity wiite Data
General Printer Page Size Margins Multiple Databaze
Left, 0160 = Top: 0.050 =]

Right  [0170 = EBoltem:  [0.050 =]

Units of measure - Inches

Sample

Fom:

Mone ~

Save ds Remove
Help Cancel

Figure 2-10 Margins Tab

For thermal printers, all margins are typically set to zero.

4 Click OK to return to the design window.

Chapter 2-15




Chapter 3-16 Quick Start Guide

Defining Multiple Labels per Page

You can set up a label format to print multiple labels, across
and down the page.

Thermal printers typically print a single label per page.

» To define the number of labels across and down when
printing multiple labels per page:

1 On the File menu, click Label Properties. The Label
Properties dialog box appears.

2 Click the Multiple tab.

Label Properties 4
AutaPrint Job Madifier
Counter Keyboard Duplicates Security ‘Wite Data
General Printer Page Size Margins Multiple Database
Quantity Label Size (in)
Actss: |2 =] width |32 =]
Dowre |4 - Height: ~ |1.4 =]
Start atthe | top-left ~
and go [right, ~ Sample
[ Stack Printing
—_—t
Fom:
None ~
Help ok Cancel

Figure 2-11 Multiple Tab

3 Set the number of labels to print across and down the
page, making sure that your changes match the media
(paper or labels) in the printer.

4 If desired, you can change the position at which label
printing starts (Start at the setting) and the direction in
which labels are printed (and go setting).

5 Click OK to return to the design window.



Label Setup Chapter 2-17

Specifying the Number of Duplicate Labels

When defining your label setup, you can specify the number of
duplicate labels to print. The number of duplicates will be in
effect each time you print the label.

» To specify the number of duplicate labels to print:

1 On the File menu, click Label Properties. The Label
Properties dialog box appears.

2 Click the Duplicates tab.

Label Properties X

General Frinter Page Size Margirs HMultiple: Database
AutoPrint Job Modifier
Caunter Keyboard

Security “write Data

Origin: | Constant ~

Druplicates:

1

Help Cancel

Figure 2-12 Duplicates Tab

3 In the Origin field, select one of the following origins to
determine the number of duplicate labels to print:

= Constant: The number of duplicates is entered on the
Duplicates tab, and that value will remain the same
for every print job. The default is 1, meaning only one
label will be printed.

« Database: The number of duplicates is determined by
a field in a database.

= Keyboard Input: The operator is prompted for the
number of duplicates at print time.



Chapter 3-18 Quick Start Guide

e Combination: The number of duplicates is the result
of an expression, which can be written using math,
string or logic functions applied to Keyboard Input,
Counter or Database variables. (Note: This origin is
not available in all editions of the program.)

= Copy: Copies an existing variable or image and uses
its data origin to determine the number of duplicates.

The duplicate value (number of duplicate labels to
print) includes the original. For example, set the
duplicate value to 2 if you want to print an original
and one copy.

4 Click OK to return to the design window.
Changing the Selected Printer

If you specify a printer using the New Label Wizard but then
later decide to change the printer, you can easily define a new
printer using the Label Properties Printer tab.

» To define the printer to print the currently active label:

1 On the File menu, click Label Properties. The Label
Properties dialog box appears.

2 Click the Printer tab.

Label Properties X
AutoPtint Job Modifier
Counter Keyboard Duplicates Security “Wiite Data
General Printer Page Size Margins HMultiple Database
() Default Printer

[%) - PL& 620 [203dpi) (LH) on COM1

@® Specific Printer
1) - PLA 620 [203dpi] [LH) on COM1 ~
(L} ative Driver, (- xtanded Diiver, [W/]W/indows Diiver

Add... Setup...

Help Cancel

Figure 2-13 Printer Tab



Label Setup Chapter 2-19

3 To leave the default printer the same but select a different
printer specifically for printing this label design, click the
Specific Printer option and then select the new printer
from the drop-down list.

If you assign a specific printer and save the label, the
label will use this printer until you change it back to
the default printer and save the label.

4 Click OK to return to the design window.

Documenting a Label

You can associate specific information with each label by
entering a description of the label. Descriptions are useful if
you have many similar labels from which to choose.

P To assign a description to the currently active label:

1 On the File menu, click Label Properties. The Label
Properties dialog box appears.

2 Click the General tab.

Label Properties *

AutoPrint Job Modifier
Canter Keyboard Duplicates Security ‘wirite Data

General Plinter Page Size Marging Multiple Database

Label File:

Description:

Help Cancel

Figure 2-14 General Tab



Chapter 3-20 Quick Start Guide

3 In the Description box, type the data you want to
associate with the label.

4 Click OK to return to the design window.

5 After you save and close the label, when you open it again
you can view the description in the Open dialog box.

[ Open X
Lookin: | || LM PowerPro B =
Name & Date modified ~
uEUﬁSE-ﬁ 6/9/2016 11:24 AM
@fEdEfﬂtEd 6/9/2016 11:24 AM
mGMT?Z4A 6/9/2016 11:24 AM
uGMﬂ'Z'i-A 6/9/2016 11:24 AM
@GMT?Z¢E 6/9/2016 11:24 AM
@KMNEDI 6/9/2016 11:24 AM
L TRTE] ArOANA 112 aM Y
<

Flename:  [GM1724A v [Copen |

Files of type: | LABEL MATRIX PowerPro (" qdf) ~ Cancel
Enable Preview Enable Description [] Read Orly
5 = GM 1724-4; Label Template for Individual Containers

L] Dm- lssue Date: 0B0CT2001
@mfﬂ“ “ersion Releass: 1993-07
“hnwraurasr |6
GATES RUBBER =

Figure 2-15 View Label Description

The description appears only if the Enable Description check
box is selected.



Label Setup

Chapter 2-21

Saving a Label Design File

1 On the File menu, click Save. Alternatively, you can click

Save on the Standard Toolbar.

2 On the Save As dialog box, browse to the folder where the
file will be saved.

3 Enter a file name for the label design, and then click Save.

To save your label in a format that can be read by older versions
of the program (backward compatible), select the appropriate
file version from the Save as Type drop-down list located on the
Save As dialog box.

Saving a Label Format as a Label Background

For single-label layouts (labels Across and Down both set to 1 on
the Multiple tab), you have the option to save your label as a
label background. A label background serves as a “base layer”
outline that you can use to make your label design process
easier. A label background is displayed in the design window for
design purposes only and will not print.

The ability to save a label format as a label
.’ background is not available in all editions of the
" label design software.

Label backgrounds are created just like designing a new label,
with the only difference being that you save it as a Label
Background file (an Enhanced Metafile format file) to a
designated folder instead of saving as a standard Label Design
file.

To change the folder where all label background files are stored,
in the label design software go to Tools menu > Setup

> Directories tab, and specify the desired folder for the
Background Location setting.



Chapter 3-22

Quick Start Guide

P To save a label format as a label background (for
single-label layouts only):

1 Once your base label design is complete, on the File
menu, click Save as.

2 In the Save in list, navigate to the program’s
“Backgrounds” folder (or whatever folder is designated as
the Background Location folder on the Tools menu >
Setup > Directories tab).

3 In the Save as type drop-down list, scroll down and
select Label Background (*.emf).

[T save As X
Save in ‘ Backgrounds v | @ 3 B G-
Name - Date modified T
E DVD label 6/9/2016 11:24 AM EP
E SDDVD Label2 6/9/2016 11:24 AM EP
E SINEL Laser22260 6/9/2016 11:24 AM EP
@ SpecificFormat1 6/9/2016 11:24 AM EP
< >
File name: PreStamped Carton Label V‘ I Save

Save astype: | Label Background (".emf) ~ Cancel

Figure 2-16 Save As a Label Background

4 Enter a File name and click Save.

Once saved, you will then be able to access the label
background template from the Label Properties Page
Size, Margins, or Multiple tabs by selecting Label
Background from the Form drop-down list and then
selecting the desired label background.



Label Setup

Chapter 2-23

Label Properties

AutoPrint Job Modifier
Counter Keyboard Duplicates Secuity ‘Wiite Data
General Printer Page Size Marging Multiple Database
Quartity Lahel Size fin)
Aorss 1 = Widlh =
Dowr: 1 =] Height =
Sammple
Stack Printing z B : z
[ &llows Resize g g
Form g
Label Background ~ D E
SpecificFormatl ~
Sawe As Remove

Help Cancel

Figure 2-17 Select a Label Background



Chapter 3-24 Quick Start Guide

Designing Labels

Selecting a Data Origin

What is a Data Origin?

When you add a text, paragraph, bar code, or 2D bar code
image to the label, you must select a data origin for that image.
A data origin identifies the source of the data to populate an
image. A data origin can be constant (the data stays the same
for each label printed) or variable (the data changes for each
label printed).

The data origin is selected from the image’s Data tab.

Text Properties X

Color Position
Genesal Data Font.

Origic [ Canstart

Sample:

sample text

Help 0K Cancel Place

Figure 3-1 Data Origins



Designing Labels Chapter 3-25

Types of Data Origins

The following table describes the data origins from which you

can select.
Data Origin Description
Constant The information is entered on the Data tab when the image

is created, and does not change from label to label.

Constant is the default data origin.

Database The value is retrieved from a database file, and so it
changes from label to label (variable data).

You can access the database records sequentially (prints all
records in order) or using a “key” field that you select.
(Note: The key field access method is not available in all
editions of the software.)

Keyboard Input The operator is prompted for the information at print time,
so different information could be entered for each label
(variable data).

For a Keyboard Input “pick list,” the value is selected at
print time from a predefined drop-down list. Input can be
limited to the list to ensure exact entry of data with no
unauthorized entries.

Counter You specify a starting value, and the information
increments (counts up) or decrements (counts down) by
the specified amount for each label (variable data).

Copy The information is copied from another variable image on
the label.
Combination The information is obtained by combining the data from two

or more other images on the label, and/or by using math,
logic, or string functions to formulate data from those
variable images. (Note: This origin is not available in all
editions of the software.)

Date The value is the current date (based on the system clock),
formatted according to the date format you select. Some
editions of the software allow you to offset the date to print
a past or future date if desired (e.g, MM/DD+7/YY adds
seven days to the current date).

Time The value is the current time (based on the system clock),
formatted according to the time format you select. Some
editions of the software allow you to offset the time to print
a past or future time if desired (e.g, HH:MM+10 AA$ adds
10 minutes to the current time).




Chapter 3-26

Quick Start Guide

Selecting a Font

For any text, paragraph, bar code, or 2D bar code image that
you add to the label, you have the option of selecting resident or
non-resident printer fonts.

Resident fonts are stored in your printer system’s memory.
This is the recommended font type when printing to a
thermal printer.

Non-resident fonts are stored on your PC. Non-resident
fonts are sent to your printer as graphics. Graphics require
more memory and, therefore, take longer to print than
resident fonts.

TrueType fonts are the fonts stored on your PC, and there
is typically a wide variety of these fonts from which to

choose. TrueType fonts are not typically resident on thermal
printers.

The font is selected from the image’s Font tab.

Text Properties X

Color Pasition

General

Font

Fort:

12
P Al [8 "
2 Aial Baltic 3
3 il Black 0
3 il CE 11
& aial CTR 12
3 il Greek 14
3 il TUR 16
B 18
2 Calbi 0
% CalbiLigh 2
 Cambia 2
% Cambiia Mah ¥ [z v
ik Sem
100% (Nomnal] v
Effects
[ Underline: AaBbCc 123
[] shikethrough
4 Caps

Figure 3-2 Font Tab

When selecting a font on the Font tab, pay attention to the
icon located to the left of each font in the list:

- E indicates a font (not a TrueType font) resident on the
thermal printer.

. ‘@ indicates a TrueType font that is not resident on the
printer; it will be sent to the printer as a graphic.

. I:ﬁ:' indicates a TrueType font resident on the printer.



Designing Labels Chapter 3-27

Using the Add Image Wizard

You can use the Add Image Wizard to add any type of image to
your label. The Add Image Wizard walks you step by step
through the process of adding an image, defining its properties,
and placing it on the label.

P To access the Add Image Wizard, do one of the
following:

« Click the Add Image Wizard button Lk , located at the
top of the Add Image Toolbar.

= On the Insert menu, click Image Wizard.
= Press the INSERT key on your keyboard.

Add Mew Image Wizard be

This is the New Image 'wizard, This wizard steps you through the
process of adding a new image to wour label.

The first step s selecting the type of image to add

A_ ®) Tent |_ O Line
z ) Paragraph |:| (O Rectangle
B orows O otlips
W g o & @t

B Copacote O Oouegen
feel (O Tentéut Eﬁ‘ () Custom Shape

1
lf\r (O RichT extField

Help << Back Cancel

Figure 3-3 Add Image Wizard

Depending on the edition of the software you are
’ using, different features are available. Although all

features are described in this manual, they many

not be available in your edition of the software.



Chapter 3-28 Quick Start Guide

Adding Images to the Label

Adding Text 1 Do one of the following:

e On the Insert menu, click Text.

e Click Add Text on the Add Image Toolbar. The Text
Properties dialog box appears.

Text Properties X

Color Postion

General Data Fant

Origire | Carstant ~

Test,

Sample:

Help oK Cancel

Figure 3-4 Text Properties

2 From the Origin drop-down list, select the data origin
appropriate for your text. Depending on the origin
selected, different properties will appear on the Data tab.

3 Set up your text image as required for the data origin you
selected. For detailed information on each data origin, use
the program’s online Help.

4 Click the Font tab and select font options for your text.

5 If desired, use the Text Properties tabs to define other
settings for your text such as color and position.

6 Click OK to have the text appear on the label according to
the Position tab settings, or click Place to place the text
on the label using the mouse.



Designing Labels Chapter 3-29

Adding a Paragraph

1 Do one of the following:

= On the Insert menu, click Paragraph.

* Click Add Paragraph on the Add Image Toolbar.
The Paragraph Properties dialog box appears.

Paragraph Properties b

Pasition Paweiwiap
General Data Font Color

Origire | Constant v [ Enable Rich Text Famat Edit RTF

Tent

Sample:

Help oK By

Figure 3-5 Paragraph Properties

2 From the Origin drop-down list, select the data origin
appropriate for your paragraph. Depending on the origin
selected, different properties will appear on the Data tab.

3 Set up your paragraph image as required for the data origin
you selected. For detailed information on each data origin,
use the program’s online Help.

4 Click the Font tab and select font options for your
paragraph.

5 If desired, use the Paragraph Properties tabs to define
other settings for your paragraph such as Text Wrapping and
Scale to Fit options.

6 Click OK to have the paragraph appear on the label
according to the Position tab settings, or click Place to
place the paragraph on the label using the mouse.



Chapter 3-30

Quick Start Guide

Adding a Bar Code
1

Do one of the following:

5

On the Insert menu, click Bar Code.

I
Click Add Bar Code n on the Add Image Toolbar. The
Bar Code Properties dialog box appears.

From the Origin drop-down list, select the data origin
appropriate for your bar code. Depending on the origin
selected, different properties will appear on the Data tab.

Set up your bar code image as required for the data origin
you selected. For detailed information on each data origin,
use the program’s online Help.

Click the Bar Code tab and select a bar code type from
the Type drop-down list. The settings that appear on this
tab will vary depending on the bar code type you select.

Bar Code Properties X

Colar Position

General Data Bar Code ; Font

Type: [ B Entended 38 v

Height. 0500 | in

Density
Checksum:

Text Where:

Sample.

Data Identifier

Cancel Flace

Figure 3-6 Bar Code Tab

If desired, use the Bar Code Properties tabs to define
other settings for your bar code such as color or position,
or font options for the human readable text.

Click OK to have the bar code appear on the label
according to the Position tab settings, or click Place to
place the bar code on the label using the mouse.



Designing Labels Chapter 3-31

Adding a 2D Bar Code
1 Do one of the following:

e On the Insert menu, click 2D Bar Code.

e Click Add 2D Bar Code Lt on the Add Image Toolbar.
The 2-Dimensional Properties dialog box appears.

2 From the Origin drop-down list, select the data origin
appropriate for your 2D bar code. Depending on the origin
selected, different properties will appear on the Data tab.

3 Set up your 2D bar code image as required for the data
origin you selected. For detailed information on each data
origin, use the program’s online Help.

4  Click the 2D Bar Code tab and select a bar code type from
the Type drop-down list. The settings that appear on this tab
will vary depending on the bar code type you select.

2-Dimensional Properties X

Caolor Position

General Data 2D Bar Code Farit

Type: B POF-A17 ~

1Y Ratio: 13 v

POF Sy

FRiows:

0

Columns
Sanple:

[ Truncated

IS PO e LI

Help Ok Cancel Place

Figure 3-7 2D Bar Code Tab

5 If desired, use the 2-Dimensional Properties tabs to
define other settings for your 2D bar code such as color and
position.

6 Click OK to have the 2D bar code appear on the label
according to the Position tab settings, or click Place to
place the 2D bar code on the label using the mouse.



Chapter 3-32 Quick Start Guide

Adding a Picture
1 Do one of the following:

e On the Insert menu, click Picture.

e Click Add Picture on the Add Image Toolbar. The
Picture Properties dialog box appears.

Picture Properties X

Color Position

General Picture

Picture: Embedded it

File.

Sample

Heln i3 Cancel

Figure 3-8 Picture Properties

2 From the Picture drop-down list, select one of the following
methods for accessing your picture.

< Embedded: Saves the picture as part of the label design.
This method requires more file space for storing your
label designs, but is useful if the path for your original
graphic file may change at some point.

= Linked File: Saves a reference to a selected picture file
name. It does not store the actual picture as part of the
label design, so this is the preferred method if you have
limited storage space for your label designs.

= Database: Enables you to specify a field in a database file
that determines the directory path and file name for the
selected picture image. (Note: This method is not
available in all editions of the software.)

« Keyboard Prompt: Enables you to specify the directory
path and file name for the selected picture image at the
time of printing. (Note: This method is not available in all
editions of the software.)



Designing Labels Chapter 3-33

Depending on the origin selected, different properties will
appear on the Picture tab.

3 If you are using the Embedded or Linked File method to
access the picture, click the File button and browse to locate
the graphic file to add to the label design.

4 If desired, use the Picture Properties tabs to define other
settings for your picture such as color and position.

5 Click OK to have the picture appear on the label according to
the Position tab settings, or click Place to place the picture
on the label using the mouse.

Adding a Line or Shape

1 Do one of the following:

 On the Insert menu, click Shapes, and then click
Line, Rectangle, Ellipse, Diamond or Octagon.

* Click Add a Shape m on the Add Image Toolbar, and
then select a shape.

The properties dialog box for the selected shape appears.

Rectangle Properties X

General Color Position

Harizantal:

in
Wertical 500 | in
“widthe 1000 | in

Height. o0 | in

Thickress: 0010 [Thin) v]in
LJFil

= = =)
=
2
=

Sample:

Help Cancel

Figure 3-9 Rectangle Properties



Chapter 3-34 Quick Start Guide

2 Click the Position tab, and select a Thickness setting (Thin,
Medium, or Thick) for the shape’s border, or use a different
setting by entering your own value.

3 If you want the shape to be filled with color, click the Fill
check box.

4 Click the Color tab and select a Foreground Color for the
shape’s border and/or a Background Color for the shape’s
fill color.

5 Click OK to have the shape appear on the label according to
the Position tab settings, or click Place to place the shape
on the label using the mouse.

Adding a Custom Shape

1 Do one of the following:

= On the Insert menu, click Shapes, and then click
Custom Shape.

* Click Add a Shape m on the Add Image Toolbar, and

then click Custom Shape iiof

The Custom Shape Properties dialog box appears.

Custom Shape Properties X

Color Fosition

General Custom Shape

Shape Category: Anows

} g
—D Y Bp

< >

Figure 3-10 Custom Shape Properties



Designing Labels Chapter 3-35

2 On the Custom Shape tab, click the Shape Category drop-
down list and select the category that contains the shape
you want. For example, if you are looking for a fire
extinguisher icon, select the Fire Safety category. All the
available shapes for the selected category appear.

3 Scroll through the displayed shapes and click the shape you
want.

4 If desired, use the Custom Shape Properties tabs to
define other settings for your custom shape such as color
and position.

5 Click OK to have the custom shape appear on the label
according to the Position tab settings, or click Place to
place the custom shape on the label using the mouse.

and position an image precisely, hold down the
CTRL key as you drag the image to the desired
position on the label.

(:; To temporarily override the snap value grid setting

Adding a TextArt Image

1 Do one of the following:

e On the Insert menu, click TextArt.

 Click Add TextArt B on the Add Image Toolbar. The
TextArt Properties dialog box appears.

2 From the Origin drop-down list, select the data origin
appropriate for your TextArt image. Depending on the origin
selected, different properties will appear on the Data tab.

3 Set up the TextArt image data as required for the origin you
selected. For detailed information on each data origin, use
the program’s online Help.

4 Click the Font tab and select font options for the TextArt
image.



Chapter 3-36

Quick Start Guide

TextArt images can only be created using TrueType fonts. If you
are using a thermal or thermal transfer printer, note that labels

containing TextArt images may print significantly slower because
TrueType fonts are sent to the printer as graphics on most

thermal printers.

5 Click the TextArt tab.

TextArt Properties

General

Start angle:

Sweep angle:

Aligrment
Break:

Char spacing.

Shape
Data

Bend test to shaps

=

180 il

Centered ~

At any character

MNomal v
100 il

] Rotated characters

Fart

>

Middle

Help

Pazition
Textart Color

[] Rotate Counter Clackwise

Sample:

ABC abc 123

Figure 3-11 TextArt Properties TextArt Tab

6 Set the following TextArt properties:

Bend text to shape: When this box is checked, the text will
follow the border of the shape (ellipse, rounded rectangle,
etc.) chosen on the Shape tab. (Default shape type is an

ellipse.)

in a full circle, select the Ellipse shape on the
Shape tab, enter O for the Start angle, and enter

360 for the Sweep angle.

Q To create a TextArt image that displays a line of text

Start angle: Allows you to define a starting point in the
TextArt text, based on an angle of 360°. (Default Start angle

setting is 0.)



Designing Labels

Chapter 3-37

Sweep angle: Allows you to define the sweep angle at
which the text will be displayed. (Default Sweep angle
setting is 180.)

Rotate Counter Clockwise: Rotates the entire string of
characters to flow in a counter-clockwise direction following
the border of the shape.

To create a TextArt image that displays a line of text
that reads from left to right in a downward arc,
select the Ellipse shape on the Shape tab, enter
180 for the Start angle, enter 180 for the Sweep
angle, and then click the Rotate Counter
Clockwise check box.

Alignment: Used to define the horizontal and vertical
alignment characteristics of the TextArt in its allocated
space.

Break: Used to define where text breaks should occur, when
the text has to adapt to the shape.

Char spacing: Used to define the spacing between
characters. You can select the Custom option to define
custom character spacing based on a scale of 20 to 200. The
default setting (100) corresponds to standard spacing.
During customizing, spacing will be proportional to the
number selected. For example, at 200 the spacing
corresponds to approximately one character; at 20, the
characters will overlap.

Rotated characters: Rotates each individual character
counter-clockwise by 90°.

If you want to apply color to the TextArt image text, click the
Color tab to access the color settings for the Fill, Outline,
and Shadowv colors.



Chapter 3-38

Quick Start Guide

8 If you would like a shape to appear in the background of the
TextArt image, click the Shape tab and select the desired
shape. Shape options include Ellipse, Line, Polygon, Polyline,
Rectangle, and Round rectangle.

Texthrt Properties %
General Dats Font Tertrt Color
Shape Position

Shape

Fiound rect v Zrans [0 & wyais
[A Background

Bustom Intemel margin (0000 2
[ Border

Custom widh (000 =

Dashatle: [ gald = [ Dutine

Dash cap Round -

Figure 3-12 TextArt Properties Shape Tab

9 Set the following Shape properties:

Shape: Select the type of shape to use as the object’s
background. The shape selected here also determines the
shape the text will follow if the Bend text to shape option is
selected on the TextArt tab.

%0 X axis and y axis: Used to define the corner roundness
when the Round rectangle shape is selected.

Background: Click the Background check box to use the
selected shape for the object’s background.

Color: Click the drop-down list to select a color for the
selected background shape. The Custom button allows you
to select a non-standard color or define a custom color.



Designing Labels

Chapter 3-39

The units of measure (inches or centimeters) can be changed
from the Tools menu > Setup > View Settings tab > Ruler
Markings setting. The Ruler Markings setting determines the
units of measure used throughout the program.

Internal margin: Used to define a margin between the
outside edge of the object (where the object handles appear)
and the background shape.

Border: Click the Border check box to place a border line
around the selected background shape. Note that if an
internal margin surrounds the shape, the border line will
appear outside the margin.

Color: Click the drop-down list to select a color for the
border. The Custom button allows you to select a
non-standard color or define a custom color.

Dash style: Used to define the dash style, if any, to use for
the border.

Dash cap: Used to define the appearance of the dashes
when a dash style is used.

Width: Used to define the width of the outline, whether it is
continuous or dashed.

Outline: Allows you to display only the outline of the defined
border.

10 Click OK to have the TextArt image appear on the label
according to the Position tab settings, or click Place to
place the image on the label using the mouse.



Chapter 3-40

Quick Start Guide

Adding a RichTextField Image

1

Do one of the following:

On the Insert menu, click RichTextField.

Click Add RichTextField [ on the Add Image Toolbar.

The RichTextField Properties dialog box appears.

RichTextField Properties X

Puosition Powerwrap

General Data Font Color

Origin: | Constant i Enable Rich Text Format EditRTF

Tent

Sample:

Help oK. Caneel

Figure 3-13 RichTextField Properties Data Tab

2 From the Origin drop-down list, select the desired data

origin (available origins are limited to Constant, Database, or
Combination for a RichTextField image). Depending on the
origin selected, different properties will appear on the Data
tab.

3 Set up the RichTextField image data as required for the
origin you selected. For detailed information on each data
origin, use the program’s online Help.

Depending on your printer, RichTextField images may be sent to

your printer as graphics and when images print as graphics the
print speed is much slower.



Designing Labels Chapter 3-41

4 To add or edit text in the RTF Editor, click the Edit RTF
button.

The RTF Editor appears.

" RTF Editor - m} Es
File Edit View Font Other Help
[avial ~[[1z -] B]Z]u] =[=] @]
\
INS Line: 1 Col:1
< 3>

Figure 3-14 RTF Editor

When entering the RTF Editor from the Data tab you will be
limited to editing the selected RichTextField image. In order to
create, open, and save other RTF files, you must enter the RTF
Editor by selecting RTF Editor from the Tools menu.

5 Now in the RTF Editor, type the desired text and format it
using the options in the RTF Editor’s Font menu.

6 When finished, select Exit from the RTF Editor’s File menu
and click Yes when asked whether to save the text.

7 Now back on the Data tab, the formatted RTF text will
appear in the Sample box and the source text with its
hidden RTF codes will appear in the Text box.

8 Click OK to have the RichTextField image appear on the label
according to the Position tab settings, or click Place to place
the image on the label using the mouse.



Chapter 3-42 Quick Start Guide

Working with Placed Images

Image Handles When you click on an image to select it, image “handles” will
appear around the image’s border. The image handles let you
know when an image is selected, and they also provide an easy
way for you to change the image’s size.

New Label 1 X

‘||w|w|n1w||\||w|w|\||w |nh|w||n|w|| mm.\.m.u w|w||u|w|w|u5\||\||w|w|\||wEn.hlwhulwn

w i) |

[ T O I

i
IIE
L

o3

i
z
“

Figure 3-15 Image Handles

Changing the Snap Value

When you place an image on the label, it automatically snaps
into alignment according to the Snap Value set on the View
Settings tab. When you move images, the snap value keeps
the movement to increments of this value. For example, a
snap value of 0.25 inches lets you move an image in
quarter-inch increments.

» To change the snap value:

1 On the Tools menu, click Setup, and then click the View
Settings tab.

2 Change the Snap Value setting as desired. For example,
changing the snap value from 0.10 to 0.01 will make it
much easier to place an image at a specific point on the
label.

3 Click OK to return to the design window.



Designing Labels

Chapter 3-43

Moving an Image
1

2

Place the mouse pointer over the selected image.

Click the left mouse button and drag to move the image to
the desired location.

Moving an Image to the Front or Back

» To move a selected image in front of all other images:

Rotating an Image

1

« Right-click on the image and select Pull to Front.
Alternatively, you can select the image and then select
Pull To Front from the Edit menu.

The image that is pulled to the front is the last item printed.

To move a selected image to the back of all other
images:

* Right-click on the image and select Drop to Back.
Alternatively, you can select the image and then select
Drop To Back from the Edit menu.

The image that is dropped to the back is the first item

printed.

Click on the image(s) you want to rotate. To select more
than one image at once, hold down the SHIFT key while
clicking on the images.

On the Edit menu, click Rotate. Alternatively, you can right-
click on the image and select Rotate.

The Rotate dialog box appears.

Rotate x
Rotate 'what
O Alllmages

Canicel
@) Selected Images

Help

Ruotate by: | 90 degrees - tum left &

Figure 3-16 Rotate Options



Chapter 3-44 Quick Start Guide

3 Select one of the following rotation options:

< All Images: Changes the orientation of the label on your
screen and on the print media. The display shows the
orientation of the printed label. For example, to print
labels upside down, rotate all images 180 degrees.

= Selected Images: Use this command to rotate the
orientation of selected images. The display shows how
images will print. This command does not affect the
orientation of the label.

4 Choose a rotation setting from the Rotate by drop-down
menu.

5 Click OK to return to the design window.

Sizing an Image
1 To size the image while keeping the aspect ratio of the

height and width the same (so as not to distort the image),
click on one of the four corners of the image

2 Drag to the desired size.

Scaling an Image

The Scale command allows you to size the selected image or
images by the percentage you specify. Specifying a percentage
of 100 percent leaves the image unchanged; 50 percent cuts
the image size in half; 200 percent doubles the image size, etc.

P To scale selected images or all images in the design
area:

1 Click on the image(s) you want to scale. To select more
than one image at once, hold down the SHIFT key while
clicking on the images.

2 On the Edit menu, click Scale. Alternatively, you can
right-click the image and select Scale.

The Scale dialog box appears.



Designing Labels Chapter 3-45

Scale X

Soale What

OK
O lnages .

@) Selected Images Cancel

Help

Scale Factor: | [IE

Figure 3-17 Scale Options

3 Specify if you want to scale All Images or Selected
Images.

4 Select a value from the Scale Factor drop-down list or use a
different scale factor percentage by entering your own value.

5 Click OK to return to the design window.

For detailed information on all label design functions
available in this label design software, use the

program’s online Help. Help is available by selecting
Help Topics from the Help menu or by pressing F1.



Chapter 3-46 Quick Start Guide

Index
Numerics D
2D bar codes 3-8 Data origins 3-1
Database access
A Keyed 3-2
Sequential 3-2
Add Image Toolbar 1-7 Database data origin 3-2
Add Image Wizard 3-4 Date data origin 3-2
Add Printer Wizard 2-2 Default printer 2-2
Adding Description 2-19
2D bar codes 3-8 Design window
Bar codes 3-7 Colors 1-11
Custom shapes 3-11 Settings 1-10
Lines 3-10 Drivers 2-2
Paragraphs 3-6 Duplicate labels 2-17
Pictures 3-9
RichTextField 3-17
Shapes 3-10 E
Text 3-5 Errors/Warnings Toolbar 1-9
TextArt 3-12 Extended drivers 2-2
Alignment Toolbar 1-8
Application options 1-10 F
Application window 1-4
Fonts 3-3
B Forms 2-10
Bar codes 3-7 G
Graphics 3-9
C Group/Ungroup buttons 1-9
Combination data origin 3-2
Constant data origin 3-2 I
Copies of a label 2-17
Copy data origin 3-2 Image Formatting Toolbar 1-9
Counter data origin 3-2 Image handles 3-19
Creating a new label 1-2 Images
Custom shapes 3-11 Adding 3-5

Moving 3-20
Pulling to front/back 3-20



Rotating 3-20

Scaling 3-21

Sizing 3-21
Interface 1-4

K

Keyboard Input data origin 3-2

L

Label background 2-21
Label description 2-19
Label design window
Colors 1-11
Settings 1-10
Label setup 2-6, 2-8, 2-10
Label templates 2-10
Labels
Creating 1-2
Opening 1-3
Saving 2-21
Lines 3-10

M

Margins 2-1, 2-15

Menu Bar 1-4

Menus 1-4

Moving an image 3-20
Multiple labels per page 2-16

N

Native drivers 2-2

New Label Wizard 1-2, 2-6,
2-8, 2-10

Non-resident fonts 3-3

O

Opening a label 1-3

P

Page size 2-14
Paragraphs 3-6

Pick list data entry 3-2
Pictures 3-9
Predefined forms 2-10
Printer drivers 2-2
Printer setup 2-1, 2-18
Printers 2-6, 2-8, 2-18

R

Resident fonts 3-3
RichTextField 3-17
Rotating an image 3-20
Rotation button 1-10
RTF Editor 3-18

S

Saving a custom form 2-11
Saving a label 2-21

Saving as a label background 2-21
Scaling an image 3-21
Shapes 3-10

Sizing an image 3-21

Snap value 3-19

Specific printer 2-18
Starting the program 1-1
Status Bar 1-10

Style Bar 1-5

T

Templates 2-10

Text 3-5

TextArt 3-12

Thermal printers 2-6

Time data origin 3-2

Toolbars 1-5
Add Image Toolbar 1-7
Alignment Toolbar 1-8
Errors/Warnings Toolbar 1-9
Image Formatting Toolbar 1-9
Standard Toolbar 1-5
Status Bar 1-10

TrueType fonts 3-3

Two-dimensional bar codes 3-8

w

Windows printers 2-8

Wizards
Add Image Wizard 3-4
Add Printer Wizard 2-2
New Label Wizard 1-2, 2-6,
2-8, 2-10



Chapter 3-48 Quick Start Guide

Setting the Standard

BAR CODE SOETWARE

+33(0) 562601 080 +49 (0) 2103 25260 +65 6908 0960 +1(414) 837 4800

Copyright 2018 Teklynx Newco SAS. All rights reserved. TEKLYNX and LABEL MATRIX are trademarks or registered trade-
marks of Teklynx Newco SAS or its alfiliated companies. All other brands and product names are trademarks and/or copyrights
of their respective owners.

Microsoft Partner

Indeendent Software Vendor 05V)



